

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 21489 of 2022**

=====

CHANDRESHBHAI KALUBHAI NAVAPADIA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR HIMANSHU C DESAI(6832) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS DIVYANGNA JHALA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 23/11/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. H.C. Desai, learned counsel for the applicants.

The applicants are before this Court for quashing of FIR registered with Sarthana Police Station, Dist: Surat City for the offences as mentioned in the FIR. The record indicates that, the only role attributed to the present applicant is to the effect that he being a power of attorney, executed the sale-deed in favour of the co-accused.

In such circumstances, the matter deserves consideration. Let **Notice** be issued returnable on **16.01.2023**. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent-State.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

TAUSIF SAIYED